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City of Stamford 
Building Inspection



Building Inspection Department
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 Mission
Enforcement of the State’s Adopted Building Codes and City Ordinances

 Services Provided

Service Approximate Volumes

Plan Review 50/Week

Permit Issuance 40/Week

Permit Inspections Over 300/Week (includes multiple 
inspections in one location)

Issuance of CO/COAs 30/Week

Resolution of Citizen Complaints 3/Week

Consultations 28/Week



Department Organization, Personnel and 
Resources
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2015-16 Highlights
 Over 3,780 permits (including MEP) issued through February 2016 
 Fees generated in excess of $6.5 million (through March 2016)
 Outsourcing some large project plan reviews
 Accelerates permit processing time for large projects
 Owners and contractors of larger projects pay
 Additional layer of oversight

 Automating the Process
 All Permits initiated and issued through View Permit, an on-line program
 98% of electrical, plumbing and mechanical permits issued exclusively online 
 Commercial owners and contractors provide job construction documents in PDF/A files 

prior to issuance of a Certificate of Compliance
 Converting existing PDF documents to a PDF/A type to meet the State of Connecticut 

Librarian Specification for retention of construction documents
 Eliminates storage costs
 Provides ease of access through electronic recall

 GIS Mapping of all Building Addresses
 Improving Customer Service
 Clearer communication of permit process requirements
 Providing applicants with permit pre-requisites at the time of application
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2016-2017 Goals

 Customer Service Improvements
 Interdepartmental Collaboration
 Process Improvement Committee Formed
 Professional Consultant Advising

 Reduction of time and complexity in building permit process
 Piloting Upfront Customer Assistance 
 Permit Clerk Position Created

 Replaces Customer Service Specialist
 Proficiency in View Permit and Database Research
 Identifies and works to resolve issues prior to Plan Review
 Collects, enters and analyzes department data

 Work with IT and View Permit to improve software performance and reporting, and to 
address issues  
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Changes and Challenges
 Major Changes Planned
 Providing permit application customer assistance by existing OSS
 Integrating the Permit Clerk position into the Permit Process
 Interdepartmental inspection coordination to assist citizens and 

professionals in completing their projects in a timely fashion
 Key Challenges
 Coordinating interdepartmental collaboration in the permit process
 View Permit Issues

 Reporting of data
 Functionality of system; fixing glitches

 Interdepartmental accessibility and sharing of data
 Departments using multiple databases to store information
 Need comments and inspections by departments entered into common database 

through use of ipads in the field

 Staffing issues related to vacation and sick days
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Performance Measures

7

0
2
4
6
8

10
12
14

Stamford Hartford Bridgeport Greenwich Norwalk

Building Department 
Employees

0
500

1000
1500
2000
2500
3000
3500
4000
4500
5000

Stamford Hartford Bridgeport Greenwich Norwalk

Total Permits Issued

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

Hartford Stamford Bridgeport Norwalk Greenwich

Total Permits/Staff Member



Building Permit Revenues and Volume
Benchmarks
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For Stamford, number of permits includes trade permits 
issued under building permits. No additional fees are 
collected when these are issued.

FY '13 FY '14 FY '15 FY '13 FY '14 FY '15

Stamford Bridgeport
Revenue 6,900,611$       6,247,802$  8,330,318$      Revenue 2,674,142$      5,892,992$      3,723,140$    
# of Permits 5,861                  4,778            3,784                 # of Permits 3,114                3,136                 3,233              
Comm'l $/$1,000 $16.50 Comm'l $/$1,000 $25.00

Hartford Greenwich
Revenue 4,791,766$       5,761,941$  6,945,723$      Revenue 3,816,379$      5,433,014$      4,997,158$    
# of Permits 4,686                  5,204            4,690                 # of Permits 2,118                1,191                 1,270              
Comm'l $/$1,000 $25 Comm'l $/$1,000 $15.00

Norwalk New Haven
Revenue 3,100,000$       3,300,000$  3,400,000$      Revenue 9,400,000$      17,330,000$    10,207,000$ 
# of Permits 1,323                  1,274            1,358                 # of Permits 4,685                4,572                 5,490              
Comm'l $/$1,000 $16 Comm'l $/$1,000 $27.00

Waterbury
Revenue 1,014,836$       1,220,965$  1,236,399$     
# of Permits 3,115                  3,158            3,171                
Comm'l $/$1,000 $25



Residential 1 
& 2 Family

Multi‐Family 
3+

Commercial

Residential 1 & 2 Family

Multi‐Family 3+

Commercial

Mechanical (Commercial)

Mechanical (Residential)

Electrical (Residential)

Plumbing (Residential)

Plumbing (Commercial)

Electrical (Commercial)

Annual Revenue & Permits FY14/15
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Building Permit Fees

* April 2015 Rate Change
** # of Permits is only counted if fees are charged

FY'15 (Jul 2014‐Jun 2015)
Building Permits (Including Roofing, Siding, Windows, Signs & Demo's)

Type
Est. Cost 
($000)

Total Permit 
Fee ($000)* Permit #s

Residential 1 & 2 Family $87,760 $1,175 832 

Multi‐Family 3+ $87,876 $1,464 38 

Commercial $295,758 $5,424 757 

Mechanical (Commercial) $12,077 $54 70 

Mechanical (Residential) $8,103 $44 47 

Electrical (Residential) $8,251 $28 79 

Plumbing (Residential) $1,180 $15 43 

Plumbing (Commercial) $1,860 $8 53 

Electrical (Commercial) $337 $6 77 

Total $503,203 $8,218 1,996 



Residential 1 
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Multi‐Family 
3+

Commercial

$10,242
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Mechanical (Commercial)

Mechanical (Residential)

Demo (Commercial)
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Plumbing (Commercial)
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Annual Revenue & Permits FY15/16
YTD Through February
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Building Permit Fees

* # of Permits is only counted if fees are charged

FY'16 (Jul 2015‐Feb 2016)
Building Permits (Including Roofing, Siding, Windows, Signs & Demo's)

Type
Est. Cost 
($000)

Total Permit 
Fee ($000) # of Permits*

Residential 1 & 2 Family $43,837 $572 621 

Multi‐Family 3+ $192,032 $2,496 84 

Commercial $124,542 $2,056 414 

Mechanical (Commercial) $2,386 $40 48

Mechanical (Residential) $2,186 $35 333

Demo (Commercial) $654 $12 15 

Demo (Residential) $266 $6 20 

Electrical (Residential) $499 $13 174 

Plumbing (Residential) $263 $9 119

Plumbing (Commercial) $1,136 $17 47

Electrical (Commercial) $10,242 $177 296 

Total $378,044 $5,433 2,171 



Summary of Operating Budget
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